



Fire Alarm System
RFP QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

Preliminary
March 31, 2021

Question # 1: If it is decided to go with direct replacement of each beam detector will it be required for each unit to have its own address or to be in groups with 1 address in the labeled sectors as it is currently laid out? Requiring each to have its own address would require that many more addressable smoke zone modules.

Answer # 1: Each unit is to have its own address. Refer to SECTION 28 31 00.

Question # 2: As mentioned during the walkthrough the system is no longer point monitored by an outside agency as the original design. So “monitoring” is done solely by stadium control. So, for onsite communication for what is going on with the fire alarm control panel you will need just emails to a selected group or does there need to be text message as well?

Answer # 2: Should be via text and email. Refer to SECTION 28 31 00.

Question # 3: We are only submitting to the state of WI, nothing to Milwaukee, correct?

Answer # 3: Design drawings are to be submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services for plan approval.

Question # 4: Will the acceptance test be with the state and not Milwaukee then?

Answer # 4: The party that will be responsible for acceptance testing has not been finalized at this time. We anticipate coordination with the Milwaukee Fire Department.

Question # 5: Do you have plans or more info on the Brat Haus building? Do you know what the raceway is to get out there? Any more info on that area? I can't seem to find those pictures and plans on the website, can you direct me to them?

***Answer # 5: Pictures of an as-built drawing and some equipment can be found at the following link: <https://sigmagroup.box.com/s/v9764y2x4fa51jycncr2h4ds45qqxh8d>
The raceway is underground and enters the Tailgate Haus on the northwest corner of the building.***

Question # 6: On the walk through, someone brought up shutting down of the big ass fans, is this a requirement for this project? If so, do you have a quantity of which are installed?

Answer # 6: The Big Ass fans are not in the scope of this project.